



ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

SF0028SS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 10 Before "9-3-426(c) (intro)" insert "6-2-510(c), 6-2-511(c),".

Page 1-line 12 After "21-16-703(b) (iii)," insert "26-19-307(j) (vii),".

Page 1-line 13 Before "35-25-102(a) (v)" insert "31-7-404(c) (iii), 33-30-211(b), 35-1-105(a) (i), (v) and (vii),".

Page 3-after line 7 Insert:

"6-2-510. Domestic assault.

(c) If a person sentenced under paragraph (b) (ii) of this section is placed on probation, the court may, notwithstanding any other provision of law, impose a term of probation exceeding the maximum six (6) months imprisonment, provided the term ~~or~~ of probation, including extensions, shall not exceed one (1) year.

6-2-511. Domestic battery.

(c) If a person sentenced under paragraph (b) (ii) of this section is placed on probation, the court may, notwithstanding any other provision of law, impose a term of probation exceeding the maximum imprisonment of one (1) year, provided the term ~~or~~ of probation, including extensions, shall not exceed two (2) years."

Page 8-after line 7 Insert:

"26-19-307. Small employer carrier reinsurance program.

(j) A participating carrier may reinsure with the program as provided for in this subsection:

(vii) Premium rates charged for reinsurance by the program to a health maintenance organization which is federally qualified under 42 U.S.C. § 300 e(c) (2) (A) or a similar section subsequently enacted, and as such is subject to requirements that limit the amount of risk that may be ceded to the program that is more restrictive than paragraph ~~(iii)~~ (v) of this



ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

subsection, shall be reduced to reflect that portion of the risk above the amount set forth in paragraph ~~(iii)~~ (v) of this subsection that shall not be ceded to the program, if any;".

Page 10-after line 2 Insert:

"31-7-404. Driving without interlock device.

(c) A person holding a restricted license under this article who violates subsection (a) or (b) of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall:

(iii) ~~Shall~~ Be considered to have been convicted under W.S. 31-5-233 for the purposes of the ignition interlock device requirements of W.S. 31-5-233(f)(ii) through (v).

33-30-211. Expiration and renewal of licenses; fees; veterinarians on active duty with armed services; duplicate licenses; continuing education.

(b) Any person who shall practice veterinary medicine after the expiration of his license and ~~wilfully~~ willfully or by neglect fail to renew such license shall be practicing in violation of this act. The board may, by rule establish a grace period for license renewal not to exceed sixty (60) days and establish a late fee for license renewal which shall not exceed the annual renewal fee. At the discretion of the board, any person not practicing in the state may renew an expired license within five (5) years of the date of its expiration by making written application for renewal and paying the current renewal fee plus a late fee and all delinquent renewal fees. After five (5) years have elapsed since the date of the expiration, a license may not be renewed, but the holder must make application for a new license.

35-1-105. Prohibited acts; penalty for violations.

(a) No person, corporation or other organization nor representative thereof shall:

(i) ~~Wilfully~~ Willfully violate, disobey or disregard the provisions of the public health laws of Wyoming or the terms of any lawful notice, order, rule or regulation issued pursuant thereto;



ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

(v) ~~Wilfully~~Willfully and falsely make or alter any certificate or certified copy thereof issued pursuant to public health laws of Wyoming;

(vii) Being the owner or occupant of private property upon which there shall exist a nuisance, source of filth or cause of sickness, ~~wilfully~~willfully fail to remove the same at his own expense within forty-eight (48) hours after being ordered to do so by health authorities.". BEBOUT, CHAIRMAN.

SF0057S3001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 20 After "sells" and before the first senate standing committee amendment (SF0057SS001/A) to this line, insert "and services". CASE

SF0121SS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 9 After "procedures;" delete balance of line.

Page 1-line 10 Delete through "specified;".

Page 3-line 5 Strike "doctor-patient" insert "practitioner-patient".

Page 4-line 16 After "licensee" insert "by a board of pharmacy".

Page 5-line 13 After stricken "first" insert "a".

Page 10-line 2 After "disciplined" insert "by a board of pharmacy".

Page 11-line 19 Strike "such" insert "the".

Page 12-line 12 Strike "physician" insert "practitioner".

Page 13-lines 6 through 21 Delete.

Page 14-lines 1 through 21 Delete.

Page 15-lines 1 through 23 Delete.

Page 16-lines 1 through 15 Delete.



ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

Page 17-line 16 After "action" insert "by a board of pharmacy". CASE, CHAIRMAN

SF0127S2001/ADOPTED

Page 3-line 3 Delete "such" insert "these".

Page 3-line 20 Before "Advertise" insert "Pay,".

Page 3-line 21 After "deductible" insert "." and delete balance of line.

Page 3-line 22 Delete.

Page 4-line 1 Delete.

Page 4-lines 2 and 3 Delete including the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment (SF0127SS001/A) to these lines and insert:

"Contractors may pay or rebate any discount available for the use of any goods or services, but, unless the insurer and the insured agree otherwise, this payment or rebate shall be made equally to the client and any insurer paying for the repair until the obligation of either the client or the insurer is exhausted;". SCOTT

SF0131SW001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 3 After "2017." insert "The speaker of the house and the president of the senate shall be co-chairmen of the select committee.".

Page 2-line 23 After "projections" insert ", provided that no legislation shall be introduced unless a majority of the members of the select committee from each house approve the proposed legislation". VON FLATERN



ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

SF0134S3001/ADOPTED

Delete the First Standing Committee amendment (SF0134SS001/A) entirely.

Delete the Ellis Committee of the Whole amendment (SF0134SW001/A) entirely. BEBOUT, COE

SF0155SS001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 21 After "(24,000)" insert ". In 2017 no more than six (6) additional licenses may be added within any incorporated city as a result of this paragraph. After 2017 an incorporated city's population shall increase beyond its 2017 population before additional licenses may be issued pursuant to this paragraph". BURNS, CHAIRMAN

SJ0008S2001/ADOPTED

Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment (SJ0008SS001/A) entirely; further amend as follows:

Page 1-line 4 Delete entirely; insert "tax for the purpose".

Page 1-line 5 Delete "school" insert "schools." and delete balance of line.

Page 1-lines 6 through 9 Delete.

Page 2-line 8 Delete "**levy**" insert "**tax**".

Page 2-lines 11 through 23 Delete and insert:

"The legislature may require all school district boards of trustees to impose a special tax to fund the construction of public schools as provided by law. The legislature shall provide for the distribution among one (1) or more school districts of any revenue from the special tax in order to prevent a wealth-based disparity among the state's school districts in the construction of public schools."



ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

Page 3-lines 1 through 10 Delete.

Page 4-lines 1 through 20 Delete and insert:

"The adoption of this amendment would allow the legislature to require all school district boards of trustees to impose a special tax to fund the construction of public schools. The legislature would distribute the resulting revenue in a manner which would prevent wealth-based disparity among the state's school districts in the construction of public schools.". MEIER, COE, ROTHFUSS

SJ0009S2001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 14 After "shall" insert "order, enjoin or otherwise".

Page 2-line 15 After "tax" insert "or tax increase".

Page 2-line 16 After "those" insert "means and amounts".

Page 3-lines 2 and 3 Delete.

Page 3-line 4 Delete "this state. It" insert "This amendment".

Page 3-line 5 After "tax" insert "or tax increase".

Page 3-line 7 After "law." Insert "This amendment specifies that the legislature will determine the adequacy of funding for the public schools." KINSKEY